Cﬁé/‘/‘m’

LONDON

CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 11 JANUARY 2005
7.30 PM

SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY)

COMMITTEE ROOM 5,
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 3)

Chair: Councillor Mitzi Green
Councillors:
Gate Jean Lammiman
Thammaiah Osborn

Reserve Members:

1. Blann 1. Seymour
2. Ann Groves 2. Versallion
3. Mrs R Shah 3. Romain

Issued by the Legal Services Section,
Legal Services Division

Contact: Claire Vincent, Committee Secretary
Tel: 020 8424 1637 E-mail: claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk

NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING:
IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING.




HARROW COUNCIL
CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY 11 JANUARY 2005

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-in Sub-Committee (Pages 1 - 2)

Protocol for Handling Portfolio Holder Decisions Referred Back by the
Call-in Sub-Committee (Pages 3 -4)

AGENDA - PART |

Appointment of Chair:

To note the appointment at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting
held on 24 November 2004 of Councillor Mitzi Green as Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the remainder of the 2004/05 Municipal Year.

Attendance by Reserve Members:
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve
Members.

Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the
meeting; and

(iii)  after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting.

Declarations of Interest:
To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present.

Arrangement of Agenda:

To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be
considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Appointment of Vice-Chair:
To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the
2004/05 Municipal Year.

Minutes:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2004, having been
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.



Enc.

Enc.

Enc.

Enc.

Enc.

Enc.

Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Petts
Hill Bridge - Scheme Design and Consultation Results:

(@) Notice Invoking the Call-in (Pages 5 - 6)

(b) Record of the Decision of the Environment and Transport Portfolio
Holder (Pages 7 - 8)

(c) Documentation sent to the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder
(Pages 9 - 56)

Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision:
Stanmore CPZ - Consultation Results:

(@) Naotice Invoking the Call-in (Pages 57 - 58)

(b) Record of the Decision of the Environment and Transport Portfolio
Holder (Pages 59 - 62)

(c) Documentation sent to the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder
(Pages 63 - 180)

Any Other Business:
Which the Chair has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with.

AGENDA - PART Il - NIL

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: In accordance with
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting is being
called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special
circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:-

Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency: Under Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 22.6, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be held
within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This
meeting therefore had to be arranged at short notice and it was not possible
for the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.




This page is intentionally left blank



PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN suB-commiTTEAJENnda Annex
"Pages 1to 2

Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the
latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role. Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rule 22 sets out the rules governing the call-in process.

The process for call-in

Any six of the Members of the Council and the co-opted members on the Lifelong Learning
Scrutiny Sub-Committee can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken but not
implemented. (NB: Co-opted members of the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee may
only sign up to requests to call in decisions relating to education matters). Only decisions
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in.

Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the
publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not
apply to urgent decisions - Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 23 refers). The notice of the
decision will state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in.

Call-in must be by notification to the Borough Solicitor in writing or by fax, signed by all six
Members/co-opted members requesting the call-in. A request for call-in by e-mail will require a
separate e-mail from each of the six Members/co-opted members concerned. A proforma of a
notice for call-in has been circulated for the use of Members and co-opted members.

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22.5, a notice by Members/co-opted
members to invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:-

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;
the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

[...]
ned, hereby give
notice that we wish to call-in the Executive decision detailed in section 2 below:-

NAME (PLEASE PRINT) SIGNATURE

~Jo w N/

DETAILS OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

The details of the Executive decision are as follows:-

Made by: ... e e,
(Cabinet/relevant Portfolio Holder)

Published On: ........... Qovu, BELeH LA TOO4 o,
(Date)

GROUNDS FOR CALL-IN

Please specify below the grounds for the call-in, in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny
Procedure Rule 22.5 (the grounds on which an Executive decision may be called in are set out
overleaf). Please note that the considerations of the Call-in Sub-Committee will focus on the
grounds stated, and the Sub-Committee will seek evidence to support them. Please therefore
also set out below details of the evidence to support the grounds for call-in, continuing on a
separate sheet if necessary.

Once completed, please forward this form to Claire Vincent in Room 138, Civic Centre or
send it by fax to 020 8424 1557 WITHIN 5 WORKING DAYS OF THE DATE OF
PUBLICATION OF THE DECISION. 5



Reasons for call-in of PHD 068/04

Petts Hill Bridge — Scheme Design and Consultation Results

22.5 (a) — The consultation undertaken in September 2004 was inadequate in that it was
confined to only two questions, the response to which was unlikely to be negative viz:

Q1 — Do you feel that something needs to be done about the bottleneck at Petts Hill
Bridge?

Q2 - Do you feel that this scheme will help to improve the situation?

Bearing in mind that elected Members had questioned the adequacy of the proposed
scheme and the potential threat to pedestrian security in the tunnels at the TARSAP
meeting in December 2002, it would have been more meaningful to have included
questions on those aspects in the consultation exercise. (This is borne out by the
significant number of comments made on these aspects by those consulted.)

22.5 (b) — Minutes for the TARSAP meeting on 1% December 2004 when this matter was
last raised (following a request f
[...]
ltation leaflet was posted out on 3rd September 2004 mainly to postcode districts
UBS 4 and HA2 8 covering approximately 11000 properties. Residents were asked to return

the leaflet by 30" September responding by ticking “YES”, “NO” or “DON'T KNOW” to
questions:

Q1 Do you feel that something needs to be done about the bottleneck at Petts Hill Bridge?

Q2 Do you feel that this scheme will help to improve the situation?
Residents were also asked for any suggestions or comments about the scheme

The table in Appendix 1 summarises the responses to the tick box questions and Appendix 2
details the comments and suggestions received.

There were 451 replies equating to approximately 4.1% of the leaflets distributed, which is a
low rate for response. Of the returns 73% answered Yes to both questions supporting the
project whilst 8% were totally against. Don’t Knows and different answers to questions 1 & 2

account for the remaining 19%. Overall it can be concluded that the majority support the
project.

The comments and suggestions covered a number of areas but the most frequent messages
concerned:

Bus Lanes: Bus lanes are the cause of traffic congestion and should be removed:
Flooding under the bridge: Can the flooding problem be resolved:;

Traffic Issues: There were a number of different issues relating to traffic primarily
saying that congestion will increase, the scheme should address wider

congestion issues, lighting phases should be altered and a filter lane for
right turners into Alexandra Avenue should be installed

Safety and Security. Residents are concerned that the underpasses will attract street
crime and they shouid be well lit:

Positive Feedback: The scheme is a good idea and why has it taken so long.

Complaints about Bus Lanes is long standing issue, particularly in the Northolt Area, and is

not one that can be addressed by this project, although it does increase the extent of the bus
lane north bound.

The drainage under the bridge will be improved 
[...]
including Howberry Close as
shown at Appendix M of the officer report to operate, Monday to

59




Reasons for decision:

Friday, 2pm — 3pm and the residents of Howberry Road and Howberry
Close be written to in parallel to the statutory consultation in order to
explain the benefits of the scheme;

(6) the traffic orders be amended to incorporate the on-street business
permit facility for both zones;

(7) the free parking space in Merrion Avenue be converted to 18
shared use “pay and display”’/residents/business spaces operating
from 8am to 6.30pm, Monday to Friday as shown at Appendix K of the
officer report;

(8) double yellow line waiting restrictions be introduced in Stanmore
Hill at its junction with Fallowfield, Park Lane, Hilltop Way and
Springfield Close as shown at Appendix O of the officer report;

(9) the existing 8am to 6.30pm yellow line waiting restrictions on the
south side in Gordon Avenue at its junction with Old Church Lane be
extended to the eastern wall of 7 Gordon Avenue as shown at
Appendix P of the officer report;

(10) double yellow line waiting restrictions be introduced in Gordon
Avenue at its junction with Water Gardens as shown at Appendix P of
the officer report;

(11) the existing double yellow line waiting restrictions in EIm Park on
the west side be extended northwards to a point opposite the common
boundary of 4 and 6 EIm Park as shown at Appendix P of the officer
report;

(12) officers be authorised to make minor amendments and finalise the
detailed design in accordance with Appendices K, M, N, O and P of
the officer report for order making purposes and to take all necessary
steps under Sections 6, 45,46 and 49 of the Road Traffic Regulation
Act 1984 to advertise the traffic orders the details of which be
delegated to officers and implement the scheme subject to
consideration of objections, the statement of reasons to be “to control
parking”; and

(13) the head petitioners be informed accordingly.

To gain agreement for the way forw
[...]
PZ, these roads
be excluded from the scheme;

(3) Eaton Road be re-consulted with regard to inclusion in the CPZ, in
parallel with the statutory consultation;

(4) further consultation be carried out in parallel with statutory consultation
in the proposed zone H extension to include London Road (to Court Drive)
and Snaresbrook Drive as shown at Appendix M of the officer report, to
establish if there is support for inclusion in the proposed Monday to
Saturday extension and if further consultation shows there is no support,
these roads be excluded from the proposals;

(5) a Controlled Parking Zone be created in Howberry Road between
Cloyster Wood and Wychwood Avenue including Howberry Close as shown
at Appendix M of the officer report to operate, Monday to Friday, 2pm —
3pm and the residents of Howberry Road and Howberry Close be written to
in parallel to the statutory consultation in order to explain the benefits of the
scheme;

(6) the traffic orders be amended to incorporate the on-street business
permit facility for both zones;

(7) the free parking space in Merrion Avenue be converted to 18 shared use
“pay and display”/residents/business spaces operating from 8am to
6.30pm, Monday to Friday as shown at Appendix K of the officer report;

(8) double yellow line waiting restrictions be introduced in Stanmore Hill at
its junction with Fallowfield, Park Lane, Hilltop Way and Springfield Close
as shown at Appendix O of the officer report;

(9) the existing 8am to 6.30pm yellow line waiting restrictions on the south
side in Gordon Avenue at its junction with Old Church Lane be extended to
the eastern wall of 7 Gordon Avenue as shown at Appendix P of the officer
report;

(10) double yellow line waiting restrictions be introduced in Gordon Avenue
at its junction with Water Gardens as shown at Appendix P of the officer
report;

(11) the existing double yellow line waiting restrictions in Elm Park on the
west side be extended northwards to a point opposite the common
bounda
[...]
wo
petitions against, it is recommended that Green Lane and associated
roads are not included in the scheme. Alternatively, these roads could be
included in the traffic order with a proviso that they be re-consulted in
parallel with statutory consultation. The roads could then be excluded if
the majority view is against parking controls.

76



2.3.11.10 Elsewhere, the respondents indicate little overall support for an extension

2.3.11.11

of the zone. However, there is support for the extension in a number of
roads on the periphery of the zone. Table 10 lists the roads where there is
majority support amongst the respondents. It is recommended that
consideration be given to extending the zone into the roads listed in Table
10 and shown at Appendix M and detailed at Appendix N, operating
Monday to Friday 3 pm — 4 pm (as existing Zone B), except for Howberry
Road (between Cloyster Wood and Whychwood Avenue) and Howberry
Close (see below).

The area between Cloysters Wood and Dalkieth Grove between the
railway line and Marsh Lane (Canons Park Station area) was included in
the consultation as a result of requests from Canons Park Residents’
Association (CAPRA). There is only support for a scheme in Howberry
Road (between Cloyster Wood and Whychwood Avenue) and Howberry
Close (13 for and 4 against). A new zone could be created to include
these residents. A yellow line waiting restrictions scheme is operating in
the area south of Cloyster Wood to Whitchurch Lane. Such schemes are
not appropriate as they disadvantage many residents and their visitors
since no on-street parking would be permitted during the restricted hour(s).
There are always some residents who rely on the on-street spaces for
their parking needs. The existing yellow line waiting restrictions scheme
operates Monday to Friday 2pm — 3pm. It is recommended that Howberry
Road (between Cloyster Wood and Whychwood Avenue) and Howberry
Close be considered for a new Controlled Parking Zone incorporating a
residen

Minutes of the meeting

VOL.  DC 18 

	Overview & Scrutiny
	
	VOL. 8  OSCI 18 



	OSCI 21  VOL. 8
	Overview & Scrutiny




	Call-In Sub Committee  DOCPROPERTY "MeetingTitle"  \* MERGEFORMAT 
	
	11 January 2005

	
	

	
	

	Chair:
	*
Councillor Mitzi Green

	
	
	


*
Gate


*
Seymour (1)

	*
Mrs R Shah (3)



	*
Denotes Member present

	(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Member

	

	[Note:  Councillors C Mote, John Nickolay and Romain also attended this meeting in a participatory role].




<AI1>

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL  
</AI1>

<AI2>

PART II - MINUTES  
</AI2>

<AI3>

40. Appointment of Chair:  

RESOLVED:  To note the appointment at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting on 24 November 2004 of Councillor Mitzi Green as Chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 2004/05 Municipal Year.

</AI3>

<AI4>

41. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:

 
	Ordinary Member
	Reserve Member

	Councillor Jean Lammiman
	Councillor Seymour

	Councillor Thammaiah
	Councillor Mrs R Shah


</AI4>

<AI5>

42. Declarations of Interest:  

Councillors Mitzi Green and Seymour declared personal interests in agenda item 8, “Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Stanmore CPZ – Consultation Results”, by virtue of being members of the Edgware Reform Synagogue, which was close to the area of the proposed extension to the CPZ.

RESOLVED:  To note the personal interests declared by Councillors Mitzi Green and Seymour in agenda item 8, and that the Members participated in the discussion and decision on that item.

</AI5>

<AI6>

43. Arrangement of Agenda:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) agenda item 8, “Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Stanmore CPZ – Consultation Results”, be considered prior to agenda item 7;

(2) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting be called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:-

 

Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency:  Under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22.6, a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in.  This meeting therefore had to be arranged at short notice and it was not possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.

(3) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following agenda items be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of special circumstances and urgency detailed below:-

 

	Agenda item
	 
	Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency

	7(d).
Statement by the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder

 

8(d).
Statement by the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder
	)

)

)

)

)

)

)


	Due to the short timescales for arranging and publishing the agenda for meetings of the Call-in Sub-Committee, this documentation was not available at the time of publishing the main agenda.  These items were admitted to the agenda in order to enable the Portfolio Holder, who was unable to attend the meeting, to explain the reasons for the decisions and to respond to the issues raised in the call-in notices.


(4) all items be considered with the press and public present.

</AI6>

<AI7>

44. Appointment of Vice-Chair:  

RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Jean Lammiman as Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for the remainder of the 2004/05 Municipal Year.

</AI7>

<AI8>

45. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2004, having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.

</AI8>

<AI9>

46. Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Stanmore CPZ - Consultation Results:  

Members considered a decision of the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder dated 20 December 2004 to introduce limited extensions to the Stanmore CPZ, and to undertake further consultation with residents of a number of roads within the planned extensions.  The Sub-Committee received the notice invoking the call-in procedure, the record of the Portfolio Holder's decision, the documentation sent to the Portfolio Holder to inform his decision, and a statement from the Portfolio Holder, who was unable to attend the meeting.
The decision had been called-in on two grounds: inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision, and the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision.
At the meeting, a Member representing the signatories to the call-in notice stated that the concerns relating to the evidence on which the decision had been based had now been addressed by officers.  The concerns relating to the adequacy of consultation remained, however, and these applied specifically to paragraph (5) of the Portfolio Holder’s decision, which was as follows:

“that a Controlled Parking Zone be created in Howberry Road between Cloyster Wood and Wychwood Avenue including Howberry Close as shown at Appendix M of the officer report to operate, Monday to Friday, 2pm to 3pm, and the residents of Howberry Road and Howberry Close be written to in parallel to the statutory consultation in order to explain the benefits of the scheme”.  
It was confirmed that the remainder of the Portfolio Holder’s decision was not disputed.
The Member put the case for the call-in.  He felt that the officer report, specifically paragraph 2.3.11.11, had misrepresented the views of the Canons Park Residents’ Association (CAPRA), in that it suggested that CAPRA favoured a Controlled Parking Zone incorporating a residents’ parking scheme.  The Association’s preferred option was, in fact, yellow line waiting restrictions.  In addition, he felt that the results of the Council’s consultation had been inconclusive.  Consultation undertaken by CAPRA, the results of which were tabled at the meeting, showed that the majority of respondents did not want a residents’ parking scheme.  Residents wanted to be re-consulted and given the choice of a residents’ parking scheme or yellow line waiting restrictions.  The arguments for the call-in were endorsed by a Ward Councillor who was backbenching; he stated that the views of residents were not accurately reflected by the decision and requested that the properties in the affected area, of which there was approximately 68, be re-consulted.
Upon being invited to respond, officers advised that the report made no suggestion that the scheme offered in the consultation document was CAPRA’s preferred option, but  stated only that the relevant area was included in the consultation as a result of requests from CAPRA.  It was explained that the yellow line waiting restrictions preferred by CAPRA discriminated against residents without off-street parking, as they made no provision for residents parking during the restricted hour; when the Council had introduced the existing yellow line scheme south of Cloyster Wood, a number of complaints about this had been received.  In addition, officers considered that the consultation had not been inconclusive – of the 17 responses received, 13 had been in favour of the residents’ parking scheme offered in the consultation document, and 4 against, only two of which had requested a yellow line scheme.  There had also been two stakeholder meetings, to both of which CAPRA had been invited.  It was emphasised that the merits of both schemes had been fully debated at the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel meeting on 1 December 2004, upon the recommendation of which the Portfolio Holder had made his decision, and that the Panel had reached the conclusion that the yellow line option would be an inferior scheme.
Members of the Sub-Committee asked detailed questions on a number of issues.  In particular, it was clarified that the initial consultation had only offered residents the option of a residents’ parking scheme, not the alternative of a yellow line scheme; Members representing the signatories to the call-in considered this the key failing of the consultation.  Ward Councillors had been consulted on the draft consultation documents, however, and had not raised this as an issue.  In addition, it was noted that over 60% of residents had not responded to the consultation.  It was advised that if residents were re-consulted, this may result in both a delay in the implementation of the scheme and additional costs.  It was noted, however, that the re-consultation could be carried out in parallel with the statutory consultation for the residents’ parking scheme in order to minimise any delay.
Discussion having turned to the decision before the Sub-Committee, Members were concerned that, although consultation had taken place, it had not offered residents both the available options.  It was therefore agreed to uphold the call-in of the decision.  A Member also commented that if the Council introduced a scheme to which residents were opposed, they would have to live with it for some time before it was reviewed; he suggested that residents be re-consulted, but also informed that the re-consultation may result in a delay in the implementation of the scheme and additional costs.
RESOLVED:  That (1) the call-in of paragraph (5) of the decision be upheld on the grounds of inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision, and that this part of the decision be referred back to the Portfolio Holder for re-consideration; and

(2) the remainder of the decision be implemented.
</AI9>

<AI10>

47. Call-in of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Petts Hill Bridge - Scheme Design and Consultation Results:  

Members considered a decision of the Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder dated 20 December 2004 to implement a scheme to improve traffic and pedestrian access at the Petts Hill Bridge junction.  The Sub-Committee received the notice invoking the call-in procedure, the record of the Portfolio Holder's decision, the documentation sent to the Portfolio Holder to inform his decision, and a statement from the Portfolio Holder, who was unable to be present.  In addition, appendix 19 to the Borough Spending Plan, which related to the Petts Hill Bridge Scheme, had been circulated to Members, and the public consultation document and the business case summaries for both the 3-lane and the 4-lane schemes were tabled at the meeting.
The decision had been called-in on two grounds: inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision, and the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision.
Upon being invited to put the case for the call-in, a Member representing the signatories to the call-in notice stated that the concerns relating to the evidence on which the decision had been based, specifically, the availability of the minutes of the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel meeting on 1 December 2004, had now been addressed by officers.  He outlined the reasons why the decision had been called in on the grounds of inadequate consultation.  He highlighted that the Borough Spending Plan stated that the Petts Hill Bridge scheme “would be designed in consultation with local people”.  However, all the consultation about the scheme, including the public consultation document and the display of the proposals at Welldon Park First School, had only given the option of the 3-lane interim scheme, not the 4-lane new bridge option.

In addition, the Member considered that the public consultation document was inadequate as it had asked only two questions, namely “Do you feel that something needs to be done about the bottleneck at the Petts Hill Bridge?” and “Do you feel that this scheme will help to improve the situation?”.  The Member considered that, given the problems of congestion at the junction, these were loaded questions which were unlikely to elicit a negative response.  He also called into question the accuracy of the illustrations in the consultation document.
The Member made a number of other points about the two options for the scheme.  In particular, he expressed concern that the 3-lane scheme would not alleviate congestion in Northolt Road, and that the pedestrian tunnels proposed as part of the 3-lane scheme would be a focus for crime and vandalism.  He also pointed out that it would cost less to implement the 4-lane scheme (£7m), than to proceed with the interim 3-lane scheme now and to upgrade to a 4-lane scheme at a later date (£9.12m).  He questioned the efforts made to secure the funding for the 4-lane option and suggested that, if there were a round table discussion with local MPs, the Mayor and GLA Members, it may still be possible to find a way of securing this.  He tabled some correspondence exchanged with the Portfolio Holder.
Upon being invited to respond, officers agreed that the 4-lane new bridge scheme would be the preferred option and would cost less in the long term.  However, it had not been possible to secure sufficient funding for the 4-lane scheme despite extensive efforts in this regard, which were outlined.  The Cabinet had therefore made a decision to proceed with the 3-lane interim scheme.  For this reason, the public had not been consulted on the 4-lane scheme.
With regard to the public consultation document, it was advised that this had been produced by the Council’s Communications section, which was experienced in producing such documents, and that it had been designed to maximise response.  Such documents needed to be short and simple, otherwise the public would not read and respond to them.  The first two questions had been designed to start to engage with consultees, and to get a flavour of high-level views.  A third question had invited comments about the scheme.  This had resulted in comments relating to 20 different aspects of the scheme, including pedestrian safety in the tunnels; it had therefore been successful in drawing out design issues.  It was also confirmed that the illustrations on the consultation document were accurate.
A Member who was backbenching argued that the consultation should have informed the public that it may be possible to proceed with a better, 4-lane option at a later date, and suggested that there should have been greater liaison with the London Borough of Ealing, as this may have produced a better consultation document.  Officers advised, however, that the consultation had been very much a joint exercise agreed with the London Borough of Ealing.  In addition, it was pointed out that there was no guarantee that the Council would ever secure the funding for the 4-lane new bridge scheme, as it did not currently feature in any published future spending plans of TfL or the Mayor of London.  The alternative to proceeding with the 3-lane interim scheme would therefore have been to do nothing; the questions in the consultation document had given the public the opportunity to choose that option.
Members asked detailed questions on a number of issues.  It was advised that the level of response to the public consultation document, of which 11,000 copies had been distributed, had been considered adequate.  A Member representing the signatories to the call-in notice stated that some residents had not received the consultation document.  It was advised, however, that the Council had not received any complaints about the leaflets not having been received.  In addition, Members noted that the consultation had been widely publicised in the press.
There was some discussion about the extent to which the comments made in response to the consultation had influenced the design of the scheme.  In addition, the Member representing the signatories to the call-in notice argued that the public had been presented with a fait accompli; he suggested that the consultation should have been carried out a year earlier in order to enable the public to have an input into the scheme design.  Officers advised, however, that it was normal practice to consult on a specific proposal, because if the public were presented with a blank piece of paper, it would not engage them.  In addition, it had not been possible to carry out the consultation a year earlier, as at that stage funding for the 3-lane interim scheme had not been confirmed.  If the Council consulted on a scheme for which the funding was not secured, this would raise public expectations which the Council may not be able to deliver on, and would be an abortive expense if the scheme did not go ahead.
It was also noted that, if the Council proceeded with the 3-lane interim scheme, the case for the upgrade to the 4-lane new bridge scheme would be reduced, because some of the benefits of the 4-lane scheme would already have been achieved.  However, this would be offset by the reduced costs that would be needed to upgrade from the interim scheme to the final new bridge scheme.  In addition, if the Council waited to go ahead with 4-lane new bridge scheme, funding for the 3-lane interim scheme would be seriously prejudiced and probably lost.
Discussion having turned to the decision before the Sub-Committee, Members agreed that the 4-lane new bridge scheme was the preferred option, but that there was no definite funding for it.  The Sub-Committee was also satisfied with the breadth of the consultation and that the consultation had been widely publicised.  With regard to the option which had been consulted upon, some Members felt that residents should have been given the alternative option of a scheme which may be several years away, and that the consultation was therefore flawed.  Other Members felt, however, that the consultation had given residents the opportunity to reject the 3-lane scheme, and that it would not have been right to consult on a scheme that might not be implemented.  It was therefore
RESOLVED:  That the grounds for the call-in be rejected and the decision be implemented.

[Note: Councillors Osborn and Seymour wished to be recorded as having voted against the above decision].

</AI10>

<AI11>

48. Call-in Notices:  

Further to this having been raised as an item of any other business, Members requested that call-in notices be date-stamped upon receipt.  Officers undertook to do this.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.35 pm, closed at 9.42 pm)

(Signed) Councillor Mitzi Green
Chair

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

41. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

42. FIELD_TITLE  

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(i) FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>







18

